1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
For Flow Meters of the Product Series “VS in Standard Version“
Solutions for Fluid Technology
2 TABLE OF CONTENTS
 Page
Important basic information  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
General function description of flow meter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

O-ring
Connection diagram
16 TYPE KEY
Product line (Modification id. no.)
Connection 1    VSE- norm connection
Pre-amplifier 0    non pre-amplifier
1    integrated
2    external
Signal output
Quantity of 1    1 Sensor
2    2 Sensor
Sensor
Seal type V    FPM  (Standard)
P    Perbunan
T    PTFE
E    EPDM
Meter tolerance 1    diminished range
2    normal range (standard)
3    enlarged range
4    Range steel plain bearings
Meter bearing 1    Ball bearings
2    Spindle - bearings
3    Bronze plain bearing
4    Carbon bearing
5    Steel bearing
wheel coating
T     Titanium coating
Type of connection P    Plate construction
R    Pipe-line connections
Material G    EN-GJS-400-15  (VS10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  DIN EN 1563
E     Stainless steel 1.4305 (V2A)
Size VS 0.02
VS 0.04 VS 0.2
VS 0.1 VS 0.4
VS 1 VS 4
VS 2
N    Power supply volt.  10....28V DC (VV GMR 3) standard
3    GMR- Sensor
Measuring
C     Dynamat coating (C - coating)
0     No coating (standard)
VS 10
HT Pick- up system for high temperatures
pick- up sensors
pick- up system
L     Power supply volt.  10....28V DC (VV GMR 5) modified standard
B    EPDM - 41B8
Flow meters VS
Example:
17
Subplates  AP ...
Example:
18 PREAMPLIFIER-BLOCK WIRING DIAGRAM
OUTPUT SIGNALS ON PREAMPLIFIER
Flow meter VS 0.02 … VS 4 Flow meter VS 10
Sensor 1
Sensor 2
Channel 1
Channel 2
0 Volts
+ Volts
Equipotential bonding